
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 4 October 2018 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Helena Mair (Vice-Chair), 
Sue Burke, Thomas Dyer, Ronald Hills, Laura McWilliams, 
Lucinda Preston, Pat Vaughan and Loraine Woolley

Substitute member(s): Councillors Chris Burke

Officers attending: Democratic Services, Simon Colburn, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Pat Jukes, Simon Walters and Daren Turner

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 23 August 2018 3 - 10

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny 

(a)  Portfolio Performance Overview 11 - 28

(b)  Portfolio Under Scrutiny - Economic Growth 29 - 32

4. Vision 2020 -  Economic Growth Progress Report 33 - 52

5. Christmas Market 2018-Stalls Budget 53 - 58

6. Work Programme for 2018/19 59 - 70

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Performance Scrutiny Committee 23 August 2018

Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair), 
Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor Lucinda Preston, 
Councillor Loraine Woolley, Councillor Laura McWilliams 
and Councillor Sue Burke

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Pat Vaughan, Jaclyn Gibson and Claire Moses

19. Confirmation of Minutes - 12 July 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 be confirmed.

20. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Ronald Hills declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest with regard to 
the agenda item titled 'City of Lincoln Council Annual Report 2017/18'. Reason: 
His property was located within the vicinity of the Western Growth Corridor. He 
left the room during the discussion of this item. 

21. City of Lincoln Council Annual Report 2017/18 

Jay Wilkinson, Strategic Development Project Manager:

a) presented the City of Lincoln Council Annual Report 2017/18 for 
consideration by Performance Scrutiny Committee

b) explained that the Annual Report 2017/18 was a backward looking 
document that highlighted the authorities key activities and outcomes over 
the past year

c) stated that this ambitious strategic plan set out the authority’s strategic 
priorities and aspirations for both the city and the council

d) invited members questions and comments.

Question: Within the report it explained that the Transport Hub had opened, what 
was the current position in relation to the top floor of the central car park?

Response: Further testing was being carried out in the upcoming weeks. By then 
a completion date would be known. 

Question: Members queried the Lincoln City Electoral Wards and stated that they 
were the old boundaries.

Response: Officers advised that these would be changed to the current ward 
boundaries.

Cllr Ron Hills left the room during a discussion regarding the Western 
Growth Corridor.

Question: Members queried that nothing had been mentioned about when last 
year’s consultation period closed for the Western Growth Corridor.

3

Item No. 1



Response: Officers advised that information would be added once a date had 
been confirmed for it. 
 
Cllr Ron Hills returned to the meeting once the discussion on the Western 
Growth Corridor had ended.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

22. Income and Arrears Monitoring 

Martin Walmsley, Head of Shared Revenues and Benefits:

a) presented an update to Members on the position with regard to amounts of 
monies owed to the City Council as at 1 April 2018

b) explained that the report summarised the in-year collection of Council Tax, 
Business Rates, the Business Improvement District (BID) levy, Housing 
Rents, Former Tenant Rent Arrears, Sundry Debtors and Housing Benefit 
Overpayments to 31 March 2018

c) highlighted that the Council Tax net collectable debit for 2017/18 after 
Council Tax Support, discount and exemptions had been granted was 
£38,639,453

d) stated that the net Housing Rent debit for 2017/18 (collectable rent) 
excluding Housing Benefits and other adjustments was £15,422,836 of 
which 98.4% was collected, this was a reduction of 0.77% on 2016/17 
collection of 99.25%

e) referred to the business rates collections as outlined in 5.1 of the report

f) invited members questions and comments.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

23. Revenues and Benefits Performance Update 

Martin Walmsley, Head of Shared Revenues and Benefits:

a) provided members with an update on the performance in the Revenues 
and Benefits shared service

b) explained that the performance for both City of Lincoln Council and North 
Kesteven was monitored by the Revenues and Benefits Joint Committee 
on a quarterly basis

c) updated members on additional performance details including:

 As at the end of Quarter 1 2018/19, in-year collection for the City of 
Lincoln Council was 0.09% higher than as at the same point in the 
previous financial year

4



 Compared to the same point in 2017/18, as at the end of Quarter 1 
2018/19 in-year Business Rates collection was up by 0.03% 
enquiries outstanding.

 The number of outstanding Revenues Customers as the end of 
quarter 1 2018/19 showed an increase since 31 March 2018. This 
was due to reduced numbers of staffing within the team during this 
quarter

 Total Housing Benefit overpayments at 31 May 2018 were 
£4,180,532, this had now reduced to £4,122,320

 The roll out of Universal Credit full service had a significant impact 
on the processing performance, with the section receiving 5,585 
Universal Credit documents since 1 April 2018

 The average number of days for processing Housing Benefit new 
claims and change of circumstances had increased from 29.44 in 
2016/17 to 30.13 in 2017/18

 In Quarter 1 a total of 13,122 changes were processed, compared 
to 10,873 in the same quarter in 2017/18. Of these, 5,582 were 
Universal Credit changes

 With regards to the financial accuracy of processing, a total of 41 
claims were checked during Quarter 1. In July, a total of 48 claims 
were checked with 45 of these being correct which resulted in an 
accuracy rate of 93.75%.

d) invited members comments and questions.

Question: With regards to outstanding benefits customer enquiries, why had the 
Council taken on more staff for 4 weeks from 28th July?

Response: The summer holidays had been tricky with regards to staffing but once 
people returned to work in the next few weeks normal workload would resume.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

24. Financial Performance- Quarterly Monitoring 

Rob Baxter, Financial Services Manager:

a) presented the Financial Performance Quarterly Monitoring report for the 
second quarter (up to 31st December) which covered the following main 
areas:

 General Fund
 Housing Revenue Account
 Housing Repairs Service
 Capital Programmes

b) advised that for 2018/19 the Council’s net General Fund revenue budget 
was set at £14,276,460, including a planned contribution to balances 
£288,360 (resulting in an estimated level of general balances at the year-
end of £1,897,724)

5



c) explained that given the scale of the shortfall in car parking income targets, 
CMT had accelerated the implementation of the car parking income 
generation strategy which focused on the following 5 key strands: 

 Car Park improvements
 Promotion of the City as a destination
 Maximisation of car parking stock
 Permit parking
 Residents parking

d) detailed the earmarked reserves and their forecast balance as at 21st 
March 2019 as outlined in Appendix G of the report

e) Invited members comments and questions.

Question: with regards to residents parking, had the timescales been considered 
with regards to income? 

Response: A report was being submitted to Executive in September to expa
[...]
n, Democratic Services Officer:

a. presented the draft work programme for 2018/19 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report 

b. advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair

c. reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 
work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny 

d. requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 
programme for 2018/19. 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2018/19 as detailed at Appendix A to the 
report be noted, subject to the following revisions:

a) an update on the Introduction of the new Homelessness Act be presented 
at Performance Scrutiny at the end of the financial year 2018/19. 

9



This page is intentionally blank.



Economic Growth 

Portfolio

Contextual OverviewContextual Overview

4th October 2018

Pat Jukes

Business Manager, Corporate Policy

11

Item
 N

o. 3a



This overview will cover:

• Contextual information on the Economic Growth Portfolio

• A deeper look at relevant measures and information from the 

Lincoln City Profile 

Economic Growth

• Performance measures covered in the basket of key strategic 

measures

• Benchmarking information from LGInform

12



Contextual Information on Economic Growth Portfolio

Lincoln had 16,330 

students in our 

universities in 2016/17
There are 26 scheduled 

monuments in Lincoln 

as of 2016

There are 43 Grade 

1 listed buildings in 

Lincoln as of 2016

There are 14 Brownfield 

sites in Lincoln as of 

August 2018

Source: Historic England 2018

There are 2535 

active businesses in 

Lincoln as of 2017 There are 11 

conservation areas in 

Lincoln as of 2016

as of 2016

Lincoln saw 4.221m 

visitors in 2017 – 2.9% 

higher than last year

13



Lincoln’s Population Estimates 1991-2017

97,795

75,000

80,000

85,000

90,000

95,000

100,000

1
9
9
1

1
9
9
2

1
9
9
3

1
9
9
4

1
9
9
5

1
9
9
6

1
9
9
7

1
9
9
8

1
9
9
9

2
0
0
0

2
0
0
1

2
0
0
2

2
0
0
3

2
0
0
4

2
0
0
5

2
0
0
6

2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

98,438

Source: ONS 2018

There were an 

estimated 48,859

males in Lincoln in 

2017.

This was an 

increase of 546

when compared 

to 2016. 

There were an 

estimated 49,579 

females in Lincoln in 

2017.

This was an increase of 

just 97 when compared 

to 2016. 

14



Median Annual Earnings for Full Time Workers 2012-2017

The East Midlands 

median annual 

earnings for full time 

workers in 2017 was 

£26,529. This was a 

decrease of only £64

Lincoln’s median 

annual earnings for 

full time workers in 

2017 was £23,001. 
This was a decrease

of £1,434 when 

[VALUE] £[VALUE]

[VALUE] £[VALUE]

26,593

£[VALUE]

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

England’s median annual 

earnings for full time workers in 

2017 was £29,085. This was 

an increase of £585 when 

compared to 2016.

decrease of only £64
when compared to 

2016.

of £1,434 when 

compared to 2016.

Source: Nomis 2018

0

5,000

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Lincoln England East Midlands

15



Median Annual Earnings for Part Time Workers 2013-2017

Lincoln’s median 

annual earnings for 

part time workers in 

2017 was £8,925.

The East Midlands 

median annual 

earnings for part time 

workers in 2017 was 

£[VALUE]

£[VALUE]

£[VALUE]

8,400

8,600

8,800

9,000

9,200

9,400

9,600

9,800

10,000

2017 was £8,925.
This was a 

decrease of £652 
when compared to 

2016.

England’s median annual earnings 

for part time workers in 2017 was 

£9,821. This was an increase of 

£221 when compared to 2016.

workers in 2017 was 


[...]
ssing due to the sample size being too small for a reliable estimate.

Source: Nomis 2018

19



Total Number of Job Vacancies in Lincoln August 2017-

August 2018 

Source: DWP 2018

At present there are 651 job vacancies registered for Lincoln, of which 104 

(15.9%) are part-time vacancies (less than 30hrs) and 547 (84.1%) full-time. This 

compares to 692 vacancies last month, of which 129 were part-time vacancies.

20



2012 2017

Lincoln Lincoln East Midlands Lincoln Lincoln East Midlands

Employment Size Numbers % % Numbers % %

Micro (0-9) 1750 83.1 88 2155 85.2 88.9

Small (10 to 49) 285 13.6 9.8 300 11.9 9.1

Medium (50 to 249) 45 2.2 1.7 55 2.2 1.6

Business Counts in Lincoln 2012-2017

Source: Nomis 2018

Medium (50 to 249) 45 2.2 1.7 55 2.2 1.6

Large (250+) 20 1 0.4 25 1 0.4

Total 2105 2535

21



Enrolments at University of Lincoln and Bishop Grosseteste 

2016-2017

14,105

2,225

Number of Students University of 

Lincoln 

Number of Students Bishop 

Grosseteste University

Higher Education Enrolments by Sex 2016/17 

6,435

7,665

5

435

1,790

0

0 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000 7,000 8,000 9,000

Male

Female

Other

Bishop Grosseteste University of Lincoln

Source: HESA 2018 

22



Tourist Information – 2017 Compared to 

2016

Increases in 2017 from 2016

STEAM report 2018

D
a

y
s

N
u

m
b

e
rs

E
co

n
o

m
ic

 I
m

p
a

ct

D
ir

e
ct

 

e
m

p
lo

y
m

e
n

t

Increases in 2017 from 2016

23



• The population estimate for Lincoln for 2017 was 98,438 which is an 

increase of 643 when compared to the previous year and comprises 

50.4% females and 49.6% males

• Both median annual earnings for full time workers and part time  

workers decreased as reported in the 2017 survey

• JobCentre Plus was reporting 651 vacancies in August 2018, of which 

Key Economy Summary Points

• JobCentre Plus was reporting 651 vacancies in August 2018, of which 

84% were full time and 16% part time 

• The number of Micro businesses has grown substantially over the last 

5 years, helping drive the total number of businesses up to 2535

• In 2017 Lincoln saw an increase of 2.9% visitors from 2016, bringing a 

7.1% positive economic effect, including an increase of 3.5% in direct 

employment

24



Key Strategic Measures – Q1 2018/19

Source: CoLC 2018 Q1 performance data

25



LGInform Comparisons of Planning Data 2017/18

Source: LGInform performance comparisons

26



• With the opening of the multi-storey car park there are now 3,622 off 

street parking spaces available for residents and visitors

• Compared to other councils in East Midlands our Planning service is 

performing well and is in the second quartile for the percentage of 

both ‘minor’ and ‘other’ planning applications processed within 8 

Key Strategic Measures and Benchmarking Summary 

for Q1

both ‘minor’ and ‘other’ planning applications processed within 8 

weeks and is in the top quartile for processing major planning 

applications with 100% processed within 13 weeks

27



T
his page is intentionally blank.



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                    4 OCTOBER 2018

REPORT UNDER RULE 2(vi) OF THE COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES

Report by Councillor Neil Murray, Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth

OVERVIEW

Economic growth remains at the heart of the council’s 2020 vision for Lincoln. We 
recognise the importance of the council playing a full role in the economic life of the 
city itself and the wider area around us. Our city is unrecognisable from the rundown 
dispirited place it was in the 1980s. Today Lincoln is a thriving city with a great future. 
Our economy is now diverse and not over reliant on one economic sector.    

The council has played a vital strategic role in this transformation of the city and we 
continue to do so. Our role is broad, using our different tools to influence, to facilitate 
or to do directly what needs to be done to improve the city. We are an economic growth 
player in t
[...]
ments to the townscape as we go forward. Some excellent work has 
taken place in the last two years or so supported by Lincolnshire Economic Action 
Partnership and Investors in Lincoln. It has been good to see lots of Sincil Bank area 
residents getting involved in community projects supported by my Park ward councillor 
colleagues.       

Councillor Neil Murray.

Executive Member for Economic Growth.

31



This page is intentionally blank.



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 OCTOBER 2018 

SUBJECT: VISION 2020 – ECONOMIC GROWTH PROGRESS REPORT

DIRECTORATE: DIRECTORATE OF MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS

REPORT AUTHOR: GILL WILSON – PRINCIPAL DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Performance Scrutiny Committee with an update on progress towards 
the Let’s drive economic growth strategic priority in Vision 2020.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 This report focuses on progress made on the Let’s drive economic growth 
strategic priority since the last report in July 2017. It covers both those projects 
being progressed as part of the second phase of delivery, along with the ‘day to 
day’ service activities that happen across the council that are vital to the delivery of 
this priority.

3. Background

3.1 Vision 2020 was published in January 2017, and contains four strategic priorities 
(Let’s reduce inequality; Let’s drive economic growth; Let’s deliver quality housing; 
and Let’s enhance our remarkable place), along with an important strand of work 
focusing on High performing service delivery.

3.2 As part of the arrangements for managing and monitoring progress of Vision 2020, 
the council established four Vision Groups along with a High Performing Services 
Board, each with a Corporate Management Team lead.

3.3 It has been agreed that Performance Scrutiny Committee will receive a report 
each quarter from one of these Vision Groups to enable them to look in more 
detail at the progress of that Vision Group’s work programme. This is the first of 
this year’s reports, and focuses on the work of the Economic Growth Vision Group.

3.4 The Economic Growth Vision Group leads on delivering the council’s aspirations 
under the Let’s drive economic growth strategic priority. These are;

 Let’s build a strong, viable and prosperous future for Lincoln
 Let’s help businesses prosper 
 Let’s create a culture of innovation 
 Let’s attract investment 
 Let’s make things happen 

3.5 In addition to all the ‘day to day’ services the council offers which are central to the 
delivery of these aspirations, a programme has been developed to ensure the 

33

Item No. 4



delivery of this strategic priority.

4. Position Statement (Appendix A)

4.1 The Position Statement is attached to this report as Appendix A. It captures some 
of the key the ‘day to day’ work by the council that supports the delivery of this 
strategic priority. This was captured to ensure we understand what our current 
baseline is for delivering this priority, and to recognise how staff across the 
authority have a role in delivering Vision 2020.

5. Economic Growth Project Monitoring Table (Appendix B)

5.1 This provides an overview of the main projects that are being delivered in the 
second phase of this strategic priority, and is attached to this report as Appendix 
B.

5.2 There are 13 projects and programmes of work covered in Appendix B which 
represent the first of a two-year programme.   

5.3 Over the last year there have been some key achievements in respect of these  
strategic priority projects:

The Transport Hub 
 The 1000 space multi storey car park opened, the first few floors ahead of 

schedule in November 2017 to meet demand over the Christmas period.
 The bus station became operational in January 2018, accommodating around 

650 departures per day. 
 The public realm has been transformed to create a fantastic gateway arrival 

point to the city.
 Stagecoach invested £3 million in new buses and service improvements. 

Western Growth Corridor Develop
[...]
 new jobs over 24 
years, equivalent to  132 jobs pa 3162 7% 54950 55240 290 10%

showing greater growth than 
forecast

* Employee jobs excludes self-employed, government-supported trainees and HM Forces
  Data excludes farm-based agriculture

52



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 4 OCTOBER 2018

SUBJECT: CHRISTMAS MARKET 2018-STALLS BUDGET

DIRECTORATE: COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT

REPORT AUTHOR: SIMON COLBURN – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Performance Scrutiny Committee with an update on the progress made 
with letting stalls for the 2018 Christmas Market and the associated income.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 We currently expect the 2018 Christmas Market layout to have 198 stalls.

2.2 As of 12 September 2018 we currently have offers confirmed on 170 stalls with 
146 traders already fully paid.

2.3 28 stalls are currently under negotiation but have yet to be confirmed. If all 28 
stalls were not let this would lead to an estimated shortfall on budgeted income of 
around £45,000 however this scenario is unlikely and we predict that we will fill 
these stalls.

3. Stall Bookings and Predicted Income

3.1 The Lincoln Christmas Market will run from Thursday 6th December to Sunday 9th 
December 2018 and we expect there will be around 198 stalls. This figure may 
vary by a few stalls either way depending on the final layout and this could be 
affected by safety, logistics or quality factors.

3.2 There was some concern that following the closure of the Christmas Market on the 
Sunday in 2017, due to predictions of very heavy snowfall, that uptake for the 
2018 market would be slow and at worst many traders would not return and there 
would be stalls pitches that were not occupied.

3.3 Bookings for this year’s market opened at the beginning of June which is slightly 
earlier than previous years. This was mainly in response to feedback from traders 
who would rather have confirmed offers at the Christmas Market as soon as 
possible to allow them to pla
[...]
ly blank.



Stalls Income Summary
Quantity of stalls Value of stalls offered

Description

Amount
Currently
offered

Amount
Paid Empty

Amount
Currently
Expected

Amount
Paid

Amount
left to
receive

Castle Square Stall Fees 10 10 0 £24,046.40 £24,046.40 £0.00
Perfect Presents Marquee Stall Fees 14 14 3 £23,588.00 £23,588.00 £0.00

Castle Stall Fees 46 38 4 £118,602.25 £100,738.75 £17,863.50

Lawn Stall Fees 7 5 2 £16,175.00 £10,897.00 £5,278.00
Christmas Bazaar Stall Fees 16 11 4 £39,050.00 £25,570.00 £13,480.00
Chalets in the Lawn Stall Fees 17 17 0 £27,052.00 £27,052.00 £0.00
Christmas Pantry Stall Fees 20 15 5 £58,981.00 £47,193.50 £11,787.50

Westgate Outdoor Stall Fees 11 10 2 £22,561.00 £21,201.00 £1,360.00
Westgate Craft Marquee Stall Fees 12 11 4 £16,381.00 £15,047.00 £1,334.00
Westgate Big Wheel Marquee Stall Fees 11 10 4 £17,052.75 £15,618.75 £1,434.00

Cathedral Westfront 5 4 0 £7,996.50 £6,556.00 £1,440.50

Park and Ride Coffee Stall 1 1 0 £890.00 £890.00 £0.00

Total Zonal Stall income 170 146 28 £372,375.90 £318,398.40 £53,977.50

Last updated: 12/09/2018 16:28:02

57



T
his page is intentionally blank.



PEFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 OCTOBER 2018 

SUBJECT: WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 

REPORT BY: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

LEAD OFFICER: ALI HEWSON, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present members with the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme 
for 2018/19 (Appendix A).

2. Background

2.1

2.2

2.3

The work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee is put forward 
annually for approval by Council. The work programme is then regularly updated 
throughout the year in consultation with the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
and its chair.

Items have been scheduled in accordance with the existing work programme 
and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most up-to-date 
information can be reported to the committee. 

The work programme includes the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny
[...]
view Portfolio Holder Annual Session
Vision 2020 (Mixed)

High Performing Services Vision 2020 Progress Report Angela Andrews Annual Progress Report
Professional High Performing 
Services

Other item(s)

Christmas Market 2018 Outturn Report Simon Colburn Annual Report
Lets Drive Economic Growth

Introduction of a new Homelessness Act Alison Timmins Annual Progress Report
Quality Housing

 

68



Portfolio Under Scrutiny Sessions

Date Portfolio

12 July 2018 Our People and Resources

4 October 2018 Economic Growth

22 November 2018 Reducing Inequality

25 January 2019 Housing

24 February 2019 Remarkable Place

28 March 2019 Customer Experience and Review

69



T
his page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 23 August 2018
	3a Portfolio Performance Overview
	3b Portfolio Under Scrutiny-Economic Growth
	4 Vision 2020- Economic Growth Progress Report
	Vision 2020 Economic Growth Appendix A - Position Statement
	Vision 2020 Economic Growth Appendix B
	Appendix C - Vision 2020 Economic Growth

	5 Christmas Market 2018-Stalls Budget
	Christmas Market Stalls Appendix 1- Income Summary

	6 Work Programme for 2018/19
	Draft Performance Scrutiny Work Programme 2018-19 Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 4 October 2018

Present: Councillor Helena Mair (in the Chair), 
Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor 
Ronald Hills, Councillor Laura McWilliams, Councillor 
Lucinda Preston, Councillor Pat Vaughan and Councillor 
Loraine Woolley

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gary Hewson, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson and 
Simon Walters

28. Confirmation of Minutes - 23 August 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2018 be 
confirmed.

29. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Ronald Hills declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest with regard to 
the agenda item titled 'Portfolio Under Scrutiny-Economic Growth'. Reason: His 
property was located within the vicinity of the Western Growth Corridor. He left 
the room during the discussion of this item. 

Councillor Ronald Hills declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest with regard to 
the agenda item titled 'Vision 2020- Economic Growth Progress Report'. Reason: 
His property was located within the vicinity of the Western Growth Corridor. He 
left the room during the discussion of this item. 

30. Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny
 

(a)  Portfolio Performance Overview  

Pat Jukes, Corporate Policy Business Manager:

a) gave a presentation outlining the performance of the Economic Growth 
Portfolio which included: 

 contextual information on the corporate environment of the City of Lincoln 
Council, the following points were noted:

- there were 14 Brownfield sites in Lincoln as of August 2018
- there were an estimated 48,859 males and 49,579 females in Lincoln in 

2017
- Lincolns median annual earnings for full time workers in 2017 was 

£23,001, this was a decrease of £1,434 when compared to 2016
- Lincolns median annual earnings for part time workers in 2017 was 

£8,925, this was a decrease of £652 when compared to 2016
- There were 7,665 women who enrolled at University of Lincoln and 6,435 

males in 2016/17

 Highlighted the following key points:
- The population estimate for Lincoln for 2017 was 98,438 which was an 

increase of 643 when compared to the previous year and comprised 
50.4% females and 49.6% males



- Both median annual earnings for full time workers and part time workers 
decreased as reported in 2017 survey

- The JobCentre Plus was reporting 651 vacancies in august 2018, of which 
84% were full time and 16% part time

- The number of microbusinesses had grown substantially over the last 5 
years, helping drive the total number of businesses up to 2535

- In 2017 Lincoln saw an increase of 2.9% visitors from 2016, bringing a 
7.1% positive economic effect, including an increase of 3.5% in direct 
employment

b) invited members comments and questions

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(b)  Portfolio Under Scrutiny-Economic Growth  

Councillor Ronald Hills left the room during the discussion of the Western 
Growth Corridor after he’d declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.

Councillor Neil Murray, Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth:

a) presented a report which highlighted the following:

 Western Growth Corridor
 Parking and Transport
 Heritage
 Planning Policy
 Higher Education
 Tourism
 Supporting Lincoln Businesses
 Park Ward Regeneration

b) invited members comments and questions.

Councillor Ronald Hills returned to the room once the discussion on the 
Western Growth Corridor had ended.

Question: What was the reason for the decrease in salaries for part time 
workers? 

Response: Over the last few years NHS jobs had paid a lower rate than the 
public sector in order to cut costs. A lot of jobs had become insecure in the 
private sector.

Question: Could the jobs being advertised at the Job Centre be calculated on 
contract length? 

Response: Officers agreed to see what information could be sourced from the 
Job Centre and report back to committee 

Question: How would the City of Lincoln Council ensure that quality houses were 
being built? 

Response: Officers advised that the properties that would be build would be of a 
good size and quality unlike other houses that were built in the city



Question: How could assets be reserved within the Council e.g. the Guildhall?

Response: The City of Lincoln Council received a lot of support from English 
Heritage. It was suggested that perhaps the upper level of the Guildhall could be 
used for functions.

Question: What capacity of the Managed Workspace was full? Could more 
businesses be taken on if it wasn’t? 

Response: There had always been high occupancy rates. North Greetwell was 
always 90% full. 

Question: What could the Council do to bring more visitors into the city?

Response: It had become more difficult due to change in habits i.e. online 
shopping. The peak times of the year for visitors were generally August and May 
bank holiday. The redevelopment on Sincil Street had a very positive effect on 
the city so far. Working alongside Lincoln BIG and the Police, officers were 
working hard on trying to combat drug addiction in the city. 

Question: Were there any long term plans for more resources in deprived wards?

Response: More community work was key. The next 2/3 years would be the focal 
point.

Question: Were all businesses paying the living wage? 

Response: No.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

32. Vision 2020- Economic Growth Progress Report 

Councillor Ronald Hills left the room during the discussion on the Western 
Growth Corridor after he’d declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.

Gill Wilson, Principal Development Officer:

a) provided Performance Scrutiny Committee with an update on the progress 
towards the Let’s drive economic growth strategic priority in Vision 2020

b) explained that it was agreed that the committee would receive a report 
each quarter from one of these Vision Groups to enable them to look in 
more detail at the progress of the Vision Groups work programme.

c) highlighted the council’s aspirations which covered the following:
 Let’s build a strong, viable and prosperous future for Lincoln
 Let’s help businesses prosper
 Let’s create a culture of innovation
 Let’s attract investment
 Let’s make things happen



d) detailed the key achievements over the past year which covered the 
following:

 The Transport Hub
 Western Growth Corridor Development
 Lincoln Central Market
 Infrastructure Development
 Greyfriars
 Promotion of Lincoln

e) Invited members comments and questions.

Question: When would the consultation on the Western Growth Corridor be 
published to members? 

Response: Hopefully as soon as possible but before the 8th November.

Question: Was there a page on the City of Lincoln Council website to update 
members of public on the progress of the Western Growth Corridor? 

Response: There hadn’t been any major progress lately so there had been no 
updates on the website.

Councillor Ronald Hills returned to the room once the discussion on the 
Western Growth Corridor had ended

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

33. Christmas Market 2018-Stalls Budget 

Simon Colburn, Assistant Director for Health and Environmental Services:

a) updated members on the progress made with letting stalls for the 2018 
Christmas Market and the associated income

b) explained that there were currently 170 stalls with 146 traders already fully 
paid

c) highlighted that some of the remaining 28 stalls were currently under 
negotiation but had yet to be confirmed. 

d) Stated that the overall budget income from stall fee’s for the 2018 market 
was £417,190

e) invited members comments and questions

Question: How were the 18 vacant stalls going to be filled?

Response: Expressions of interest would be submitted to the events team. They 
were compared against other applications that had been received to ensure that 
there was a blend of different stalls. 

Question: Did the City of Lincoln Council make a profit from the Christmas 
market? 



Response: The target was always met in the MTFS (Medium Term Financial 
Strategy) 

Question: Did the Council try and obtain any sponsorship for the Christmas 
market? 

Response: Yes. A tender went out to a marketing company which closed on 
Friday 28th September. It was the second time the Council had gone out to tender 
for this. 8 expressions of interest were received however there were unfortunately 
no bids. The Procurement manager was going to contact the companies to find 
out the reasons behind why they decided not to put a bid in for it. 

Question: Was there any allowance made by the Lincolnshire County Council for 
gritting the roads if it snowed in the run up or during the Christmas market?

Response: The Lincolnshire County Council had the responsibility of gritting all of 
the footpaths in the Bailgate area however the contract had altered slightly. Fixed 
prices were now put in place and it had been agreed that wider areas i.e. 
Scampton were gritted due to it being a major bus route for visitors attending the 
Christmas market.

Question: Had the Christmas market organised by Lincolnshire County Council 
this year had an effect on ours?

Response: There appears to have been some reluctance from traders in 
committing to the new market this year as they wanted to see how successful the 
first one was. As a result of this, the Castle had struggled to fill the Emporium so 
far.

Question: If the market hosted by Lincolnshire County Council was unsuccessful, 
could it lead to partnership working with the City of Lincoln?

Response: Hopefully, although the Lincolnshire County Council were aware that 
the City of Lincoln carried out all of the work. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

34. Work Programme for 2018/19 

Jess Cullen, Democratic Services Officer:

a. presented the draft work programme for 2018/19 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report 

b. advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair 

c. reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 
work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny 



d. requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 
programme for 2018/19. 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2018/19 as detailed at Appendix A to the 
report be noted. 


